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LEGAL BASIS FOR THE QUARTERLY ECONOMIC AND 
BUDGETARY REVIEW 
 
 
 
  

The Quarterly Economic and Budgetary Review Report is Published in 
accordance with Section 83 of the Public Finance Management Act, 2012. It states 
as follows:  
 

83. (1) An accounting officer for a national government entity shall prepare a 
report for each quarter of the financial year in respect of the entity. 

(2) In preparing a quarterly report for a national government entity, the accounting 
officer shall ensure that the report— 

 
(a) Contains information on the financial and non-financial performance of the 

entity; and 
 
(b) Is in a form that complies with the standards prescribed and published by the 

Accounting Standards Board from time to time. 
 
(3) Not later than fifteen days after the end of each quarter, the accounting officer 

shall submit the quarterly report to the Cabinet Secretary responsible for the entity and 
the National Treasury. 

 
(4) The Cabinet Secretary responsible for an entity shall forward a copy of the 

report to the Cabinet Secretary and Controller of Budget. 
 
(5) Not later than forty five days after the end of each quarter, the National 

Treasury shall— 
 
(a) consolidate the quarterly reports and submit them to the National Assembly 

and a copy of the reports to the Controller of Budget, Auditor-General and the 
Commission on Revenue Allocation; and 

 
(b) Publish and publicize the reports. 
 
(6) In the case of an entity that is a state corporation, the accounting officer for 

the corporation shall submit the quarterly report to the Cabinet Secretary responsible 
for the corporation who shall, upon approving it, forward a copy to the Cabinet 
Secretary. 
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HIGHLIGHTS OF THE 2019/20 FIRST HALF, QUARTERLY 
ECONOMIC AND BUDGETARY REVIEW REPORT 

1. Economic growth 
The economy remains resilient and recorded a fairly stable growth of 5.1 percent in 
the third quarter of 2019 compared to a growth of 6.4 percent in the corresponding 
quarter of 2018. This growth was mostly supported by strong performance in the 
services sub-sector such as information and communication, transportation and 
storage, and accommodation and restaurant. 

2. Stable prices 
The macroeconomic environment remained stable with low and stable inflation 
rates within the Government target range of 5.0 (+/-2.5) percent, and a competitive 
exchange rate to support exports. Year-on-year overall inflation remained stable at 
5.8 percent in December 2019 slightly higher than the 5.7 percent in December 
2018, due to higher food inflation.  

3. Balance of Payments 
The overall balance of payments position improved to a deficit of US$ 1,049.9 
million (1.1 percent of GDP) in the year to November 2019 from a deficit of US$ 
1,068.7 million (1.2 percent of GDP) in the year to November 2018. The 
improvement in the overall balance was due to an improvement in the current 
accounts balance which narrowed to 4.1 percent of GDP in the year to November 
2019 compared to 5.2 percent of GDP over the same period in 2018. 

4. Foreign Exchange Reserves 
The banking system’s foreign exchange holding remained strong at US$ 12,873.5 
million in November 2019 from US$ 11,531.1 million in November 2018. The 
official foreign exchange reserves held by the Central Bank improved to 5.6 months 
of import cover in November 2019 compared to 5.4 months of import cover in 
November 2018. Commercial banks holdings stood at US$ 3,698.9 million in 
November 2019 up from US$ 3,250.4 million in November 2018. 

5. Money and Credit 
Growth in broad money supply, M3, slowed down to 5.6 percent in the year to 
December 2019 compared to a growth of 10.1 percent in the year to December 2018. 
This was due to the decline in both net foreign assets (NFA) and net domestic assets 
(NDA). The decline in growth of NDAs was largely attributed to the decrease in 
growth of net domestic credit to the government. 

6. Capital Markets 
Activity in the capital markets slowed down in December 2019 compared to 
December 2018, with equity share prices declining as shown by the NSE 20 Share 
Index. The NSE 20 Share Index was at 2,654.4 points by end of December, 2019 
compared to 2,834.8 points by end December, 2018. However, the market 
capitalization improved from KSh. 2,102 billion to KSh. 2,540 billion over the same 
period. 
 
 
 



 

 
 

x 

 
7. Revenue Collection 

The National Government cumulative revenue collection including A-I-A for the 
period between July-December 2019 amounted to KSh. 930.4 billion (equivalent to 
9 percent of GDP) against a target of KSh. 1,059.3 billion (equivalent to 10.2 percent 
of GDP). It was below target by KSh. 128.9 billion mainly due to shortfalls in all 
major tax heads and A-I-A. 

8. Expenditure and Net Lending 
The total expenditure and net lending inclusive of transfers to county governments 
for the period ending 31st December, 2019 amounted to KSh. 1,218.1 billion. This 
was KSh. 91.4 billion below the target of KSh. 1,309.5 billion which was largely 
attributed to low absorption of wages and salaries and development projects funds 
by the National Government. 

9. Guaranteed Loans 
Between July - December 2019, the National Government paid a total of KSh. 329.7 
million on account of guaranteed loans against a projected debt service of KSh. 
316.2 million. 

10. Fiscal Balance 
The fiscal balance, on a commitment basis (excluding grants), amounted to a deficit 
of KSh. 287.7 billion (equivalent to 2.8 percent of GDP), as at the end of December 
2019. 

11. External Financing 
The Net Foreign Financing amounted to a net borrowing of KSh. 80.7 billion 
(equivalent to 0.8 percent of the GDP) during the period ending 31st December 2019.  

12. Net Domestic Financing 
Net domestic financing amounted to a net borrowing of KSh. 170.9 billion 
(equivalent to 1.6 percent of GDP) in the period ending 31st December 2019. 

13. Domestic Debt Stock 
Total gross domestic debt stock increased by 15.4 percent from KSh. 2,548.8 billion 
as at end of December 2018 to KSh. 2,942.1 billion by the end of December 2019.  

14. External Debt Stock 
The total external debt stock, including the International Sovereign Bond, stood at 
US$ 30,658.5 millions (equivalent to KSh. 3,106.8 billion) by the end of December 
2019. The debt stock comprised of multilateral debt (33.4 percent), commercial debt 
(33.1 percent including International Sovereign Bond), bilateral debt (33 percent), 
and suppliers’ credit debt (0.5 percent). 
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1.0 RECENT ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENTS 
1.1 Economic Growth 
1. The economy remained strong amid unfavourable weather conditions experienced 
during the year 2019. The economy recorded a fairly stable growth of 5.1 percent in the third 
quarter of 2019 compared to a growth of 6.4 percent in the corresponding quarter of 2018. 
Growth was mainly supported by strong performance in the services’ sub-sectors such as 
information and communication, transportation and storage, and accommodation and 
restaurant (Table 1). 
Table 1: Sectoral GDP performance (%) 

Source of Data: Kenya National Bureau of Statistics 

2. Agricultural sector recorded a decreased growth of 3.2 percent in the third quarter of 
2019 compared to a growth of 6.9 percent in a similar quarter of 2018, as a result of delayed 
long rains. Consequently, the sector’s contribution to GDP growth declined to 0.6 percent in 
the third quarter of 2019 compared to 1.3 percent in the same period in 2018 (Table 1). The 
sector’s growth was hampered by contraction in volumes of fruits, vegetables, tea and 
sugarcane production occasioned by lower than expected rainfall.  
3. A resilient non-agricultural sector continues to support economic growth. The sector 
(service and industry) remained vibrant growing by 5.7 percent in the third quarter of 2019 
down from a growth of 6.5 percent in a similar quarter in 2018. The sector contributed 4.0 
percent to real GDP growth in the third quarter of 2019 compared to a contribution of 4.5 
percent in the same quarter of 2018 (Chart 1). 
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Chart 1: Sectors Contribution to Real GDP Growth. 

Source of Data: Kenya National Bureau of Statistics  
4. Services sector remained the main source of growth and expanded by 5.7 percent in the 
third quarter of 2019 compared to a growth of 6.5 percent in the same quarter of 2018. The 
services sector was supported by transport and storage contributing 0.5 percent to real GDP 
growth, financial and insurance, real estate and wholesale and retail trade each with a 
contribution of 0.4 percent to real GDP. Growth of activities in accommodation and restaurant 
(9.0 percent) and information and communication (8.4 percent) also remained vibrant. The 
Services sector contributed 3.0 percent to real GDP growth in the third quarter of 2019 
compared to the 3.4 percentage contribution in the same quarter of 2018 (Chart 1). 
5. The performance of industry slowed down to 4.5 percent in the third quarter of 2019 
compared to 5.8 percent in the same quarter in 2018 following subdued activities in the 
manufacturing, electricity and water supply and construction sub-sectors occasioned by 
delayed rainfall that affected agro-processing activities and electricity generation (Table 1). 
The sector accounted for 0.8 percentage points of growth in the third quarter of 2019, largely 
driven by construction and manufacturing sub-sectors with a contribution of 0.4 and 0.3 
percentage points respectively (Chart 1). 
1.2 Inflation 
6. Year-on-year overall inflation remained low, stable and within the Government target 
range of 5+/-2.5 percent at 5.8 percent in December 2019 up from 5.7 percent in December 
2018 due to higher food inflation. Similarly, overall annual average inflation remained within 
the Government target range at 5.2 percent in December 2019 compared to the 4.7 percent to 
the same month in 2018 (Chart 2a). 
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Chart 2a: Year on Year Inflation Rate 

Source of Data: Kenya National Bureau of Statistics 

7. The delay in the onset of rains resulted in lower agricultural activities and raised food 
inflation from 2.6 percent in December 2018 to 9.3 percent in December 2019 on account of 
rising prices of key food items such as spinach, kale, tomatoes, onions and sugarcane. 
8. Core inflation (Non-Food-Non-Fuel) remained below 5.0 percent, with a low and stable 
contribution to overall inflation, reflecting muted demand pressures in the economy on account 
of prudent monetary policies. The contribution of fuel to overall inflation declined from 3.3 
percent in December 2018 to 0.6 percent in December 2019 on account of declining energy 
prices. The major driver of overall inflation from April 2019 has therefore, been food inflation 
(Chart 2b) 
Chart 2b: Contribution to Overall Inflation 

Source of Data: Kenya National Bureau of Statistics 
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9. Kenya’s rate of inflation compares favorably with the rest of Sub-Saharan Africa 
countries. In December 2019, Kenya recorded a lower inflation than Ghana, Zambia, Rwanda, 
Nigeria and Ethiopia (Chart 2c). 
Chart 2c: Inflation Rates in selected African Countries (December 2019) 

Source of Data: National Central Banks  

1.3 Balance of Payments 
10. The overall balance of payments position improved to a deficit of US$ 1,049.9 million 
(1.1 percent of GDP) in the year to November 2019 from a deficit of US$ 1,068.7 million (1.2 
percent of GDP) in the year to November 2018 (Table 2 and Chart 3). The improvement in 
the overall balance was due to an improvement in the current account. 
11. The capital account declined by US$ 47.2 million to US$ 214.7 million in the year to 
November 2019, reflecting a decline in project grants. Similarly, the financial account 
deteriorated to US$ 6,639.9 million in November 2019 compared to US$ 6,026.4 million in 
November 2018. The financial inflows were mainly in the form of other investments, direct 
investments and portfolio investments which stood at US$ 4,153.9 million, US$ 1,209.1 
million and US$ 1,286.3 million, respectively in November 2019.  
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Table 2: Balance of Payments (US$ Million)  

Source of Data: Central Bank of Kenya 

12. The current account balance narrowed by 12.9 percent to a deficit of US$ 3,931.3 
million (4.1 percent of GDP) in the year to November 2019 compared to a deficit of US$ 
4,512.6 million (5.2 percent of GDP) in the year to November 2018. This was due to narrowing 
of the merchandise account deficit as well as increase in net services and secondary incomes. 
The balance in the merchandise account narrowed by US$ 361.3 million to US$ 9,987.9 million 
in the year to November 2019 on account of increase in exports particularly coffee and cut 
flowers and lower imports of SGR-related equipment. Net services recorded an improvement 
of 9.1 percent over the same period mainly on account of higher receipts from tourism 
subsector. The current account deficit is estimated to have narrowed to 4.5 percent of GDP by 
end of 2020 (Table 2).  
Chart 3: Performance of Balance of Payments and its Components  

Source of Data: Central Bank of Kenya 
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1.4 Foreign Exchange Reserves 
13. The banking system’s foreign exchange holding remained strong at US$ 12,873.5 
million in November 2019 from US$ 11,531.1 million in November 2018. The official foreign 
exchange reserves held by the Central Bank improved to US$ 9,174.5 million (5.6 months of 
import cover) in November 2019 compared with US$ 8,280.7 million (5.4 months of import 
cover) in November 2018. This fulfils the statutory requirement to maintain reserves at a 
minimum of 4.0 months of imports cover, and the EAC’s convergence criteria of 4.5 months 
of imports cover and thus provide an adequate buffer against short term shocks in the foreign 
exchange market. Commercial banks holdings stood at US$ 3,698.9 million in November 2019 
up from US$ 3,250.4 million in November 2018 (Chart 4). 
Chart 4: Official Foreign Reserves 

Source of Data: Central Bank of Kenya 

1.5   Exchange Rates 
14. The Kenya Shilling remained competitive supported by continued narrowing of the 
current account deficit and adequate foreign exchange reserves. The Shilling appreciated 
against the US Dollar and the Euro exchanging at an average of KSh. 101.4 and KSh. 112.7 in 
December 2019 from KSh. 102.3 and KSh. 116.4 in December 2018, respectively. However, 
against the Sterling Pound, the Shilling weakened exchanging at an average of KSh. 133 in 
December 2019 compared to KSh. 129.7 in December 2018 (Chart 5a).  
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Chart 5a: Kenya Shilling Exchange Rate  

Source of Data: Central Bank of Kenya 

15. The Kenya Shilling has remained relatively stable, compared to most sub-Saharan 
Africa currencies (Chart 5b). In the year to December 2019, the Shilling strengthened by 0.9 
percent against US Dollar, when most currencies such as Ghanaian Cedi, Rwanda Franc, 
Mauritius Rupee among others were depreciating. The low volatility is attributed to resilient 
performance in exports particularly coffee and cut flowers, strong diaspora remittances, 
improved receipts from services such as tourism and lower imports of food and SGR-related 
equipment.  
Chart 5b: Performance of Selected Currencies Against the US Dollar (December 2018 to 
December 2019) 

Source of Data: National Central Banks 
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1.6 Money and Credit 
16. Growth in broad money supply, M3, slowed down to 5.6 percent in the year to 
December 2019 compared to a growth of 10.1 percent in the year to December 2018 (Table 
3). This was due to the decline in the growth of both net foreign assets (NFA) and net domestic 
assets (NDA). Despite the slowdown, growth in M3 was supported by an improvement in the 
growth of demand deposits despite a decline in the time and savings deposits, foreign currency 
deposits, and currency outside banks. 
Table 3: Money and Credit Developments (12 Months to December KSh. billion) 

Source of Data: Central Bank of Kenya 

17. NFA of the banking system in the year to December 2019 grew by 12.7 percent, 
compared to a growth of 38.3 percent in the year to December 2018. The decline in NFA of 
the Central Bank partly reflected declined foreign currency deposits by the Central Bank. On 
the other hand, increase in NFA of commercial banks, partly reflected increase in growth of 
their deposit holdings with non-resident banks alongside decreased foreign currency deposits 
accumulation. 
18. Meanwhile, NDA declined to register a growth of 3.7 percent in the year to December 
2019 from a growth of 4.4 percent over a similar period in 2018 (Chart 6). This is largely due 
to a decline in net credit flows to the government. However, net credit flows to other public 
sector and the private sector increased during the review period. 
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Chart 6: Growth in Money Supply and Its Sources 

Source of Data: Central Bank of Kenya 

19. Annual credit to the private sector grew by 7.1 percent in the year to December 2019, 
compared to a growth of 2.4 percent in the year to December 2018. In particular, credit to 
consumer durables, manufacturing, trade and transport & communication sectors registered 
strong growths of 26.0 percent, 9.2 percent, 8.9 percent and 8.1 percent, respectively. This 
offset the substantial loan repayments recorded in the mining and construction sectors in the 
year to December 2019. Private sector credit growth is expected to strengthen in 2020 due to 
the repeal of interest rate cap. 
1.7   Interest Rates 
20. Short-term interest rates remained fairly low and stable. The Central Bank Rate was 
reduced to 8.5 percent on 25th November 2019 from 9.0 percent in August 2018 to support 
economic activity. The interbank rate declined to 5.9 percent in December 2019 from 8.2 
percent in December 2018 due to enhanced liquidity in the money market. The 91-day Treasury 
Bills rate declined to 7.2 percent in December 2019 compared to 7.3 percent in December 2018 
(Chart 7).  
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Chart 7: Short-Term Interest Rate 

Source of Data: Central Bank of Kenya  

21. The interest rates for the other government securities have been declining indicating 
that the implementation of government domestic borrowing program supported market 
stability. Over the same period therefore, the 182-day Treasury Bills rate declined to 8.2 percent 
from 8.4 percent while 364-day increased to 9.8 percent from 9.7 percent. The lending rate is 
expected to be determined by the market forces following the repeal of the lending interest rate 
capping through the Finance Act 2019. 
1.8 Nairobi Security Exchange 
22. Activity in the capital markets slowed down in December 2019 compared to December 
2018, with equity share prices declining as shown by the NSE 20 Share Index. The NSE 20 
Share Index was 2,654.4 points by end of December, 2019 compared to 2,834.8 points by end 
December, 2018. However, the market capitalization improved from KSh. 2,102 billion to 
KSh. 2,540 billion over the same period (Chart 8). 
Chart 8: Performance at the NSE 

Source of Data: Nairobi Securities Exchange 
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2.0  FISCAL DEVELOPMENTS 
2.1 Revenue 
23. By the end of December 2019, total revenue collected including A-I-A amounted to 
KSh. 930.4 billion against a target of KSh. 1,059.3 billion (Table 4). The revenue was 
below target by KSh. 128.9 billion mainly due to underperformance of all major tax heads 
and A-I-A. Ordinary revenue collection was KSh. 857.9 billion against a target of KSh. 
946.2 billion, KSh. 88.4 billion below the target (Chart 9). The A-I-A collected was below 
target by KSh. 40.5 billion during the period under review. The underperformance of A-I-
A was mainly due to non-inclusion of A.I.A from some SAGAs in the Ministerial 
expenditure returns for the period under review. The Railway Development Levy collection 
amounted to KSh. 11.6 billion against a target of KSh. 14 billion. Compared to the last FY, 
total revenue collection grew by 17.1 percent. The revenue data in Government Finance 
Statistics Manual 2014 (GFSM 2014) format is shown in annex II. 
Table 4: Government Revenue and External Grants, Period Ending 31st December, 
2019 (KSh. Millions) 

 1/ includes rent on land/buildings, fines and forfeitures, other taxes, loan interest receipts reimbursements and other fund 
contributions, fees, and miscellaneous revenue. 
2/ includes receipts from Road Maintenance Levy Fund and A-I-A from Universities 
Source: National Treasury  

24. As a proportion of GDP, the total revenue and grants in the period under review was 
9.1 percent compared to 8.6 percent in the corresponding period in the FY 2018/19. External 
grants amounted to KSh. 10.1 billion against a target of KSh. 16.5 billion, which is an under 
performance of KSh. 6.4 billion.  
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Chart 9: Ordinary Revenue by Source, Period Ending 31st December, 2019 

Source: National Treasury  

2.2 Expenditure  
25. The total expenditure and net lending for the period under review amounted to KSh. 
1,218.1 billion, against a target of KSh. 1,309.5 billion. The shortfall of KSh. 91.4 billion 
is attributed mainly to lower absorption recorded in development expenditures by the 
National Government. Recurrent expenditure for National Government amounted to KSh. 
806.1 billion (excluding KSh. 21.6 billion for Parliament and Judiciary), against a target of 
KSh. 772.2 billion leading to an over expenditure of KSh. 33.9 billion. The over expenditure 
in recurrent category was mainly due to above target expenditure on operation and 
maintenance (Table 5 and Chart 10). 
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Table 5: Expenditure and Net Lending, Period Ending 31st December, 2019 (KSh. 
Millions) 

Source: National Treasury  

26. Foreign interest payments amounted to KSh. 61.5 billion, an increase compared to 
KSh. 46.1 billion over the same period in the FY2018/19. The domestic interest payments 
totalled to KSh. 147.2 billion, which was higher than the KSh. 131.5 billion paid in the 
corresponding period in the previous financial year. The expenditure data in GFSM 2014 
format is shown in annexes III and IV. 
Chart 10: Expenditure and Net Lending for the Period Ending 31st December, 2019 

Source: National Treasury  
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2.2.1 National Government Expenditures by Public Agencies 
27. The total ministerial and other public agencies expenditure including A.I.A was 
KSh. 841.2 billion against a target of KSh. 1,003.5 billion. Recurrent expenditure was KSh. 
573.8 billion against a target of KSh. 612.1 billion, while development expenditure 
amounted to KSh. 267.4 billion against a target of KSh. 391.3 billion. The percentage of 
total expenditures to the target was 83.8 percent while the percentage of total expenditures 
to the target for recurrent and development were 93.7 percent and 68.3 percent respectively, 
as at the end of the period under review. The discrepancy between actual and target 
expenditures was partly due to the non-capture of the parastatals and other government 
entities expenditures hence under reporting by Ministries/government agencies. These 
ministerial expenditures are therefore, provisional. 
28. As at the period ending 31st December, 2019, recurrent expenditures by the State 
department for Early Learning and Basic Education, State department for University 
Education; Teachers Service Commission; State department for Vocational and Technical 
Training and the Ministry of Health (Social Sector) accounted for 47.6 percent of total 
recurrent expenditure. In addition, the State Department for Interior and the Ministry of 
Defence accounted for 10 percent and 9.4 percent of total recurrent expenditure 
respectively.  
29. Analysis of development outlay indicates that the State Department for Transport 
accounted for the largest share of the total development expenditure (23.7 percent), 
followed by the State Department for Infrastructure (19.3 percent), State Department for 
Energy (11.9 percent), Ministry of water and Sanitation (7 percent), and the State 
Department for Housing and Urban Development (4.2 percent). Except State Department 
of Transport, the other large Ministries/State Departments were below target because of 
non-inclusion of expenditure from the sub National and some donor funded projects. Table 
6 shows the recurrent and development expenditures by State Departments, Ministries and 
Commissions for the period under review. 
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Table 6: National Government Expenditures by Public Agencies, Period Ending 31st 
December, 2019 (KSh. Millions) 

*Provisional 
Source: National Treasury  
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30. During the period under review, the Education Sector recorded the highest 
absorption of 106 percent of its budget, followed by National Security Sector with 100.7 
percent. The Health sector recorded the lowest absorption of 46.5 percent (Chart 11). 
Chart 11: Sectoral Budget Absorption as at 31st December, 2019 

Data Source: National Treasury 

2.2.2  Pending Bills 
31. The total outstanding pending bills as at 31st December 2019 amounted to KSh. 89.9 
billion. This comprised of KSh. 43.9 billion and KSh. 46 billion historical and FY2018/19 
pending bills respectively. The pending bills have declined compared to first quarter of 
FY2019/20 due to payments in line with Government Policy on pending bills. The 
Government has maintained clearance of pending bills as a priority. All MDAs, therefore, 
are expected to continue to settle pending bills as a first charge in the current financial year 
in line with the Treasury Circular No. 7/2019. 
2.2.3 Guaranteed Loans to Parastatals 
32. Cumulative principal and interest payments of guaranteed loans to parastatals with 
liquidity problems amounted to KSh. 329.7 million against a payment target of KSh. 316.2 
million (Table 7) in the period ending 31st December, 2019. This is equal to the payments 
made in the first quarter because there were no guaranteed loans falling due during the 
second quarter. 
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Table 7: Schedule and Actual Payments on Guaranteed Debt for the Period Ending 
31st December, 2019 (KSh. Millions) 

* Provisional 
Source: National Treasury  

2.3  Fiscal Outturn 
33.  Between 1st July, 2019 and 31st December, 2019, the fiscal balance (on commitment 
basis and excluding grants) amounted to KSh. 287.7 billion (equivalent to 2.8 percent of 
GDP) against a targeted deficit of KSh. 250.2 billion (equivalent to 2.4 percent of GDP) 
(Chart 12 and Table 8). The fiscal balance (including grants and on a commitment basis) 
stood at 2.7 percent of GDP against a targeted deficit of 2.3 percent of GDP. 
Chart 12: Fiscal Balance as at 31st December 2019 

Source: National Treasury  

34. Over the same period in FY2018/19, the fiscal deficit including grants (on 
commitment basis) stood at KSh. 272 billion (equivalent to 2.9 percent of GDP). The fiscal 
outturn in the last six financial years, and the printed budget, the revised budget as per the 
2019 BROP and the first supplementary budget for the FY 2019/20 are shown in Annex I. 
Further, GFSM 2014 Compliant Budgetary Central Government fiscal data for the first half 
of FY2019/20 are shown in annexes V and VI. 
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Table 8: Budget Outturn, Cumulative Ending 31st December, 2019 (KSh. Millions) 

*Provisional 
Source: National Treasury  
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2.4 Financing  
2.4.1 External Financing 

35.  During the period under review, net external financing amounted to a net borrowing 
of KSh. 80.7 billion (Table 9). Total disbursements (inflows) including Appropriations-in-
Aid amounted to KSh. 124.5 billion for the period ending 31st December, 2019 against a 
target of KSh. 218.6 billion. The actual total disbursement included KSh. 61.9 billion 
Project Loans A.I.A., KSh. 42.7 billion for the SGR, KSh. 9.8 billion Project Loans-Cash, 
KSh. 5.6 billion commercial loans and KSh. 4.7 billion Programme Loans. External 
repayments (outflows) of principal debt amounted to KSh. 43.9 billion. The amount 
comprised of principal repayments due to commercial institutions, bilateral, and 
multilateral amounting to KSh. 20.9 billion, KSh. 13.8 billion and KSh. 9.2 billion, 
respectively.  
Table 9: External Financing, Period Ending 31st December, 2019 (KSh. Millions) 

*Provisional 
Source: National Treasury  

2.4.2 Domestic Financing 
36. By the end of December 2019, net domestic financing amounted to KSh. 170.9 
billion (Table 10) against a target of KSh. 72.9 billion (Table 8). The financing comprised 
of KSh. 80.2 billion, KSh. 78.1 billion, KSh. 10 billion and KSh. 2.6 billion borrowing from 
commercial banks, Non-Banking Financial Institutions, the Central Bank, and Non-
residents respectively. Comparatively, for the same period in 2018, the domestic financing 
amounted to KSh. 130.8 billion, comprising of KSh. 93.7 billion, KSh. 41.2 billion and 
KSh. 1 billion borrowing from Central Bank of Kenya, Non-Banking Financial Institutions 
and Non Residents respectively and a net repayment of KSh. 5 billion to the Commercial 
Banks (Table 10 and Chart 13).  
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Chart 13: Domestic Financing for the Period Ending 31st December, 2019 

Data Source: Central Bank of Kenya 

37. The stock of Treasury Bills held by Non-residents increased by KSh. 0.8 billion. 
While the stock of Treasury Bills held by Non-Banks and Commercial Banks recorded a 
net decrease of KSh. 45.8 billion and KSh. 26.1 respectively. The stock of Fixed Rate Bonds 
held by non-Banks, Commercial Banks and Non-residents recorded a net increase of KSh. 
108.7 billion, KSh. 65.7 billion, and KSh. 1.5 billion respectively (Table 10). 
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Table 10: Domestic Financing, Period Ending 31st December, 2019 (KSh. Millions) 

Note: Treasury Bills as reflected here are given at cost value as opposed to Table 12 given at face value. 
*provisional 
Source: Central Bank of Kenya 

3.0   PUBLIC DEBT   
3.1    Overall Debt Position  
38. The gross public debt as at 31st December, 2019 increased by KSh. 776.4 billion to 
KSh. 6,048.9 billion compared to KSh. 5,272.5 billion as at end of December 2018. The 
gross public debt comprised of 51.4 percent external debt and 48.6 percent domestic debt. 
The increase in the public debt is attributed to external loan disbursements and the uptake 
of domestic debt during the period. The net public debt was KSh. 5,518.5 billion by end of 
the period under review (Table 11).  
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Table 11: Kenya’s Public and Publicly Guaranteed Debt, December 2017 to 
December 2019 (KSh. Millions)  

*Provisional 
Source: National Treasury  

3.2 Domestic Debt 
39. The stock of Treasury Bills held by Central Bank, Commercial Banks, Non-Banking 
Financial Institution and Non Residents decreased by KSh. 20.5 billion from KSh. 899.4 
billion in December 2018 to KSh. 878.9 billion in December 2019. The total stock of 
Treasury Bonds, which include Floating, Fixed Rate, Special and Zero Coupon Bonds, 
increased by KSh. 353.6 billion from KSh. 1,076 billion in December 2018 to KSh. 1,429.7 
billion in December 2019 (Chart 14). 
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Chart 14: Domestic Debt Stock by Instruments 

Source: Data from CBK 

40. The stock of gross domestic debt increased by KSh. 393.3 billion from KSh. 2,548.8 
billion in December 2018 to KSh. 2,942.1 billion in December 2019 (Table 12). 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



FISCAL DEVELOPMENTS 

 
 

24 

 
Table 12: Stock of Domestic Debt by end of December 2019 (KSh. Millions) 

NOTE: Treasury Bills reflected here are at face value as opposed to Table 10, given at cost 
*Provisional 
Source: Central Bank of Kenya 

3.3 External Public Debt  
41.  In dollar terms, external public debt stock increased by US$.3,914.86 million from 
US$.26,743.62 million in December 2018 to US$.30,658.48 million by the end of 
December, 2019 (Table 13). The increase is attributed to a rise in external disbursements 
made during the period. The debt stock comprised of 33.4 percent, 33.1 percent, 33 percent, 
and 0.5 percent owed to multilateral, commercial, bilateral and suppliers creditors 
respectively. 
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Table 13: Kenya’s External Public and Publicly Guaranteed Debt December 2017- 
December 2019 (US$ Millions) 

*Provisional 
** include IMF item 
1/ incl. International Sovereign Bond 
Note: The exchange rate as at end December 2019 was KSh. 101.34 per dollar. 
Source: National Treasury 

42. Compared to the same period in FY2018/19, external public debt stock from 
Commercial Banks, bilateral sources and multilateral institutions recorded an increase in 
December, 2019/20. External debt stock from suppliers’ credit remained constant in 
December, 2018 and December, 2019 (Chart 15). 
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Chart 15: External Public Debt by Source 

Source: National Treasury  

3.3.1 External Debt Service 
43. By the end of December 2019, the total cumulative debt service payments to 
external creditors amounted to KSh. 105.4 billion. This comprised of KSh. 43.9 billion 
(41.6 percent) principal and KSh. 61.5 billion (58.4 percent) interest (Table 14). 
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Table 14: External Debt Service, July 2019 – December 2019 (KSh. Million) 

* Provisional 
** IMF debt serviced by CBK 
Source: National Treasury  
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44. By the end of December 2019, the total cumulative debt service payments to 
external creditors comprised of 57 percent, 29 percent and 14 percent of the total payments 
to commercial, bilateral and multilateral creditors respectively (Chart 16). 
Chart 16: External Debt Service by Creditors at end of December, 2019 

Source: National Treasury 
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4.0. ANNEXES 
Annex I: Fiscal Results, 2013/14 – 2019/2020 (KSh. Millions) 

Source: National Treasury  



ANNEXES 

 
 

30 

 

GFSM 2014 COMPLIANT TABLES FOR BUDGETARY CENTRAL GOVERNMENT 
Annex II: Revenue (KSh. Millions) 

1/Includes Capital Gains Tax and Stamp duty 
2/Includes Ordinary excise, RML, PDL, Electricity levy 
3/ Includes Import duty, RDL, IDF 
Source: National Treasury   

 
 
 
 

GFSM 
Code Description

Annual Budget 
Estimates 
FY2019/20

Cummulative 
Prel. Actual  
FY2019/20 Q1

Cumulative 
Prel. Actual  
FY2019/20 Q2

Accounting method: Cash Cash Cash
1 Revenue 2,154,686        423,961           940,522          

11 Taxes 1,914,170        394,014           802,129          
111 Taxes on income, profits, and capital gains 884,369           180,721           367,429          

1111 Payable by individuals 468,497           98,199             205,266          
1112 Payable by corporations and other enterprises 415,872           82,522             162,163          

114 Taxes on goods and services 836,645           176,277           357,785          
1141 General taxes on goods and services 512,528           109,527           220,562          

11411 Value-added taxes 495,980           105,779           211,544          
11414 Taxes on financial and capital transactions1 16,548             3,748               9,018              
1142 Excises2 324,116           66,750             137,223          

115 Taxes on international trade and transactions 193,156           37,017             76,915            
1151 Customs and other import duties3 193,156           37,017             76,915            

12 Social contributions 1,128               48                    240                 
122 Other social contributions 1,128               48                    240                 

1221 Employee contributions 1,128               48                    240                 
13 Grants 38,785             2,802               10,147            

131 From foreign governments 33,785             2,802               8,207              
1311 Current -                  -                   
1312 Capital 33,785             2,802               8,207              

132 From international organizations 5,000               -                   1,941              
1321 Current 5,000               -                   1,941              
1322 Capital -                  -                   

14 Other revenue 200,604           27,097             128,005          
141 Property income 39,030             8,046               90,257            

1411 Interest 2,133               852                  1,576              
1412 Dividends 34,528             6,087               86,665            
1415 Rent 2,369               1,107               2,016              

142 Sales of goods and services 154,084           18,542             36,580            
1422 Administrative fees 154,084           18,542             36,580            

143 Fines, penalties, and forfeits 2,991          415              1,054         
144 Miscellaneous and unidentified revenue 4,500          95                114            



ANNEXES 

 
 

31 

 
Annex III: Expense (KSh. Millions) 

Source: National Treasury   

 
 
 

  

Description

Annual Budget  
Estimates 
FY2019/20

Cummulative 
Prel. Actual  
FY2019/20 Q1

Cumulative 
Prel. Actual  
FY2019/20 Q2

Accounting method: Cash Cash Cash
Expense 2,587,696         524,798         1,113,258       

Compensation of employees 493,642            110,435         231,402          
Wages and salaries 452,792            109,779         230,005          

Social contributions 40,851              655                1,397              
Actual social contributions 40,851              655                1,397              

Use of goods and services 393,496            100,516         210,259          
O/W  Defence and NIS 142,191            26,554           71,977            

Free Secondary Education (FSE) 59,702              24,752           57,389            
Free Primary Education (FPE) 13,401              2,822             9,175              

Interest 441,481            110,413         208,675          
To nonresidents 150,941            34,163           61,512            
To residents other than general government 290,540            76,250           147,164          

Subsidies 1,953                129                1,329              
To public corporations 1,953                129                1,329              
To private enterprises -                   -                 -                  

Grants 1,083,271         177,484         410,699          
To international organizations 5,341                -                 

Current 5,341                -                 
Capital -                   -                 

To other general government units 1,077,929         177,484         410,699          
Current 592,034            90,220           227,038          

O/W Transfer to County Governments (ES) 217,000            38,550           78,429            
Transfer to Other levels of Government (SOEs) 375,034            51,671           148,609          

Capital 485,895            87,264           183,661          
O/W Transfer to County Governments (ES) 93,000              16,521           33,612            

Transfer to Other levels of Government (SOEs) 392,895            70,742           150,048          
Social benefits 163,088            25,821           49,293            

Employer social benefits 163,088            25,821           49,293            
Other expense 10,765              -                 1,600              

Miscellaneous other expense 10,765              -                 1,600              
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Annex IV: Transaction in Assets and Liabilities (KSh. Millions) 

Source: National Treasury   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

GFSM 
Code Description

Annual Budget 
Estimates 
FY2019/20

Cummulative 
Prel. Actual  
FY2019/20 Q1

Cumulative 
Prel. Actual  
FY2019/20 Q2

Accounting method: Cash Cash Cash
3 Change in Net Worth: Transactions (426,828)            (68,415)            (198,045)        
31 Net acquisition of nonfinancial assets 200,923              19,498             104,511          
311 Fixed assets 201,188              19,498             104,511          
3111 Buildings and structures 194,741              18,740             102,604          
3113 Other fixed assets 6,446                  758                  1,907              
32 Net acquisition of financial assets 3,223                  3,456               6,114              
3212 Currency and deposits (Domestic) 3,223                  3,456               6,114              
33 Net incurrence of liabilities  630,974              91,369             308,669          
331 Domestic 300,314              78,551             184,459          
3313 Securities other than shares 300,314              67,635             161,052          
3314 Loans -                     10,916             5,321              

Other Accounts Payable 18,087            
332 Foreign 330,660              12,818             124,210          
3323 Securities other than shares 200,000              -                   
3324 Loans 130,660              12,818             124,210         
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Annex V: Statement of Sources and Uses of Cash (KSh. Millions) 

4/Vertical check: Difference between cash surplus/deficit and total net cash inflow from financial activities 
Source: National Treasury   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

GFSM 
Code Description

Annual Budget 
Estimates 
FY2019/20

Cummulative 
Prel. Actual  
FY2019/20 Q1

Cumulative 
Prel. Actual  
FY2019/20 Q2

Accounting method: Cash Cash Cash
Cash Flows from Operating Activities:

1 Cash receipts from operating activities 2,154,686         423,961          940,522          
11 Taxes 1,914,239         394,014          802,129          
12 Social contributions 1,128                48                   240                 
13 Grants 38,785              2,802              10,147            
14 Other receipts 200,535            27,097            128,005          
2 Cash payments for operating activities 2,587,696         524,798          1,113,260       

21 Compensation of employees 493,642            110,435          231,404          
22 Purchases of goods and services 393,496            100,516          210,259          
24 Interest 441,481            110,413          208,675          
25 Subsidies 1,953                129                 1,329              
26 Grants 1,083,271         177,484          410,699          
27 Social benefits 163,088            25,821            49,293            
28 Other payments 10,765              -                  1,600              

Net cash inflow from operating activities  (433,009)           (100,837)         (172,738)         
Cash Flowa from Investments in Nonfinancial Assets 
(NFAs):

31A Purchases of nonfinancial assets 200,923            19,498            104,511          
311A Fixed assets 200,923            19,498            104,511          

31 Net cash outflow: investments in NFAs (31=31.1-31.2) 200,923           19,498           104,511          
Cash surplus / deficit (633,932)           (120,335)         (277,249)         
Cash Flows from Financing Activities:

32x Net acquisition of financial assets other than cash 3,223                3,456              6,114              
321x Domestic 3,223                3,456              6,114              
322x Foreign -                    -                  
33 Net incurrence of liabilities 630,974            91,369            308,669          
331 Domestic 300,314            78,551            184,459          
332 Foreign 330,660            12,818            124,210          

NFB Net cash inflow from financing activities  627,751            87,913            302,556          
Net change in the stock of cash  (6,181)              (32,422)          25,307            
Statistical Discrepancy4 -                   -                 
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Annex VI: Statement of Government Operations (KSh. Millions) 

Source: National Treasury  

 

GFSM 
Code Description

Annual Budget 
Estimates 
FY2019/20

Cummulative 
Prel. Actual  
FY2019/20 Q1

Cumulative 
Prel. Actual  
FY2019/20 Q2

Accounting method: Non Cash Non Cash Non Cash
Transactions Affecting Net Worth:

1 Revenue 2,154,686         423,961         940,522         
11 Taxes 1,914,239         394,014         802,129         
12 Social contributions 1,128                48                  240                
13 Grants 38,785              2,802             10,147           
14 Other revenue 200,535            27,097           128,005         
2 Expense 2,587,696         524,798         1,113,260      

21 Compensation of employees 493,642            110,435         231,404         
22 Use of goods and services 393,496            100,516         210,259         
24 Interest 441,481            110,413         208,675         
25 Subsidies 1,953                129                1,329             
26 Grants 1,083,271         177,484         410,699         
27 Social benefits 163,088            25,821           49,293           
28 Other expense 10,765              -                 1,600             

GOB Gross operating balance  (433,009)          (100,837)       (172,738)       
NOB Net operating balance (433,009)          (100,837)       (172,738)       

Transactions on Nonfinancial Assets:
31 Net Acquisition of Nonfinancial Assets 200,923            19,498           104,511         

311 Fixed assets 200,923            19,498           104,511         
NLB Net lending / borrowing  (633,932)          (120,335)       (277,249)       

Transactions on Financial Assets and 
Liabilities (Financing):

32 Net acquisition of financial assets 3,223                3,456             6,114             
321 Domestic 3,223                3,456             6,114             
322 Foreign -                   -                 
33 Net incurrence of liabilities 630,974            91,369           308,669         

331 Domestic 300,314            78,551           184,459         
332 Foreign 330,660            12,818           124,210         

Vertical check: Difference between net 
lending/borrowing and financing (6,181)              (32,422)         25,307           


